- A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Kenneth
   K. Kelly.
- WHEREAS, Kenneth Kelly was born in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, on December 16,
  1928, the son of the late Palmer and Zelma Kelly; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Kenneth Kelly was a proud veteran of the united States Army; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Kenneth Kelly, beloved husband, father, and grandfather, departed this
  7 earthly life on March 26, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
  8 touched in solemn mourning; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Kenneth Kelly was preceded in death by his parents and his cherished 10 wife, Sidney Marie Kelly. He is survived by his daughters, Sharon Damron, Gladys 11 Sword and her husband, Elster, and Kayla Howell; sons, Dougie "Kevin" Hopkins and his 12 wife, Melanie, Steve Hopkins, Ronnie Johnson and his wife, Sharon, and Glenn Johnson; 13 grandchildren, Jodi Johnson, Derek Sword, and Ashley Beavers; several great-14 grandchildren; devoted companion, Martha Salvage; and a host of other family members, 15 friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE,
- Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
  Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
  sympathy upon the passing of Kenneth K. Kelly, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
  family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 22 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
  23 memory of Kenneth K. Kelly.
- 24 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
  25 Resolution to Sharon Damron, 302 Right Fork Lot 4, Island Creek, Kentucky 41501.